

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
FOURTH DISTRICT

---

CASE No. 4D09-2472

---

**R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,**

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE,

VS.

**MELBA SHERMAN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN SHERMAN,**

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT.

---

**ANSWER AND CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF  
OF MELBA SHERMAN**

---

ON FINAL APPEAL FROM THE  
SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY

---

THE ALVAREZ LAW FIRM  
355 PALERMO AVENUE  
CORAL GABLES, FL  
305-444-7675

PAIGE, TROP & AMEEN, P.A.  
PRESIDENTIAL CIRCLE  
4000 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD  
SUITE 425 SOUTH  
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021  
954-981-7150

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER  
540 BRICKELL KEY DRIVE  
SUITE C-1  
MIAMI, FL 33131  
305-372-5900  
GLAZIER@FLA-LAW.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
A. <i>The tobacco industry’s conspiracy</i>	2
1. 1953-1954: The conspiracy begins	2
2. 1954-1957: Tobacco’s campaign of doubt, asserted through the Tobacco Industry Research Council and the Tobacco Institute	4
3. The doubt campaign continues even after the Surgeon General’s Report	7
4. 1970s and 1980s: To retain wavering smokers, the tobacco industry continues to encourage doubt	9
5. The tobacco industry’s dependence on the addictive powers of nicotine	10
6. The tobacco industry’s use of filters to falsely reassure people of the safety of cigarettes	12
7. The doubt campaign worked for fifty years	13
B. <i>The Engle class action</i>	14
C. <i>John Sherman</i>	16
D. <i>The trial</i>	16
E. <i>Facts relating to specific issues on appeal</i>	19
1. Facts relating to claim of an inconsistent liability verdict	19
2. Facts relating to claim of abuse of discretion in jury instruction	20
3. Facts relating to jury’s award of damages	22
Summary of the Argument .....	24
Argument.....	26
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FOLLOWING THE SUPREME COURT’S INSTRUCTION THAT THE FINDINGS IN <i>Engle</i> HAVE PRE-CLUSIVE EFFECT	26
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING THE DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT THE VERDICT WAS INCONSISTENT	32

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN THE JURY IN-  
STRUCTIONS 38

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT  
THE JURY AWARDED THE AMOUNT STATED ON THE VERDICT FORM  
AND AFFIRMED BY EACH MEMBER OF THE JURY 41

### CROSS-APPEAL

Argument.....44

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REDUCING THE VERDICT BASED ON THE  
FAULT OF THE DECEDENT, WHERE THE DEFENDANT WAS FOUND LI-  
ABLE FOR AN INTENTIONAL TORT

Conclusion.....46

Certificate of Service and Compliance .....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adorno Marketing v. Da Silva</i> , 623 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	36-37
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	39
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	41
<i>Capital Bank v. MVB, Inc.</i> , 644 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	42-43
<i>Charles v. Florida Foreclosure Placement Center</i> , 988 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	33
<i>Cory v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 257 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1971)	42
<i>Cruise v. Graham</i> , 622 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	44
<i>Donofrio v. Matassini</i> , 503 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	33
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin Life Insurance Co. v. Davy</i> , 753 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	41
<i>General Motors Corp. v. McGee</i> , 837 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	41
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	39

<i>Gutter v. Wunker,</i> 631 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	35
<i>Latner v. Preusler &amp; Associates,</i> 11 So. 3d 388 (5th DCA 2009)	43
<i>Lucas v. Orchid Island Properties,</i> 982 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	37
<i>Mazzilli v. Doud,</i> 485 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	45
<i>McElhaney v. Uebrich,</i> 699 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	42
<i>Merrill Crossings Associates v. McDonald,</i> 705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1998)	45
<i>Meyer v. Thompson,</i> 861 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	45
<i>Moorman v. American Safety Equipment,</i> 594 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	36
<i>Nason v. Shafranski,</i> 2010 WL 1687631 (Fla. 4th DCA April 28, 2010)	38
<i>Nicholson v. Kellin,</i> 481 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	33, 35
<i>Nissan Motors Co. v. Alvarez,</i> 891 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	36
<i>Petit-Dos v. School Board,</i> 2 So. 3d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	44-5

<i>Phillips v. Ostrer</i> , 481 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	43
<i>Rety v. Green</i> , 546 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	41
<i>Robbins v. Graham</i> , 404 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	43
<i>Smith v. Florida Health Kids Corp.</i> , 27 So. 3d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	33
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	41
<i>System Components Corp. v. Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 14 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, USA</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Whitaker v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	41
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Florida Statutes Section 768.81	44
